
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2025 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: ALDERMENS' COURT - MEZZANINE WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Robert Howard 

Steve Goodman OBE 
Shravan Joshi MBE 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Deputy Anne Corbett 
Deputy Caroline Haines 
Mandeep Thandi 
Tim McNally 
James Adeleke 
Bolu Faseun 
Jane Hindle 
Floyd Steadman 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the 

City of London Corporation by following this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams Or follow the link below for this 

meeting: https://youtube.com/live/aYiB52KFzgU?feature=share 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 

meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal 
minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 

website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate 
material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due 
to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end 

of the meeting. 
 

 
Ian Thomas CBE, Chief Executive & Town Clerk  

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT 
 To receive the Order of the Court of the Court of Common Council of 25 April 2025. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 28. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
6. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
7. ACTIONS 
 To receive the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
8. PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT TOOLKITS REPORT 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 52) 

 
9. REVENUE OUTTURN 2024/25 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services and the 

Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 60) 

 



 

3 
 

10. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (CHARITY NO. 290840) GRANT 
MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 To receive the report of the Acting Managing Director of City Bridge Foundation. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 122) 

 
11. EDUCATION STRATEGY 2024-29 EVENTS UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 132) 

 
12. VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER REPORT 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 152) 

 
13. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL 2025 EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 200) 

 
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - CPG AND CCL FUNDING 
 Report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 201 - 202) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 203 - 206) 

 



 

 

19. ADULT SKILLS EDUCATION AND APPRENTICESHIP – TAILORED LEARNING 
CHANGES IN COURSE PRIORITIES 

 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 
and the Strategic Director, Education and Skills. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 214) 

 
20. INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS AT CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

AND CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL: PROGRESS AND STRATEGIC INSIGHTS 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 215 - 220) 

 
21. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY TRUST GROWTH - RECONSIDERATION OF 

EXISTING STRATEGY 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 221 - 234) 

 
22. FINANCE UPDATE - 1. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (CETF) (290840) 

& 2. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 
(CEC) (312836) 

 To consider the report of the City Bridge Fund & Charities Interim Finance Director 
(representing the Chamberlain) 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 235 - 242) 

 
23. SUMMARY OF CITY EDUCATION SPEND 
 To receive the report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and 

Children’s Services 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 243 - 246) 

 
24. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 

(CHARITY NO. 312836) MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 To consider the report of the Acting Managing Director of City Bridge Foundation 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 247 - 250) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

25. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA FOR 
SCHOLARSHIPS 

 To review the report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 251 - 260) 

 
26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
[...]
r appointment as the City of London Corporation’s 
representative on school governing bodies where nomination rights are granted and which do not fall within the remit 
of any other Committee; 
 

(f) To monitor the frameworks for effective accountability, challenge and support in the City Family of Schools**; 

(g) 
 

To be responsible for the distribution of funds specifically allocated to it for education purposes, in accordance with 
the City of London Corporation’s strategic policies; 
 

(h) To assist with promotion of skills training and education-business link activities in line with the City of London 
Corporation’s Skills Strategy. 

 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 3



**The expression “the City Family of Schools” means those schools for which the City has either direct responsibility as proprietor, 
sponsor or local authority, or historic links. These include but are not restricted to: The Aldgate Primary School, the City of London 
School, the City of London School for Girls, the City of London Freemen’s School, and the academies managed by the City of 
London Academies Trust.  

 

Page 8



 

 

EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held in Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 21 January 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Chair) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Haines 
Steve Goodman OBE 
 
Guest Member: 
Catherine McGuinness CBE 
 

Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Jane Hindle 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Julia Megone - Chamberlain's Department 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Kevin Colville - Comptroller and City Solicitors 

Mark Emmerson - City of London Academies Trust 

Barbara Hamilton - Community & Children's Services Department 

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London Freemen's 
School 

Vasima Patel 
Alice Rogers 
Jamie Hannon 
Laura Fuller 
Rebecca Branch 
Veronica Pearce 
Jade Coombs 
Melody Thornton 
Kaye Saxton-Lea 
Lizzie Elvidge 
Caitlin McMillan 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- A New Direction 
- A New Direction 
- City Bridge Foundation 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- People & HR 
- People & HR 
- City Schools 
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
The following Members were unable to attend the meeting in person but 
observed the meeting remotely: Alderman Robert Howard, Ruby Sayed and 
James Adeleke.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 02 December 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED, That the Board agree the Terms of Reference ahead of their 
submission to the April 2025 meeting of the Court of Common Council.  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

6. APPRENTICESHIPS AND SUPPORTED INTERNSHIPS  
The Board received a verbal update on supported employment programmes 
(including for SEND learners), and apprenticeships and work experience.  
 
The following points were made: 
 
- trained work coaches are assigned to support a young person throughout their 
internship; 
- a range of entities have expressed an interest in becoming involved in the 
employment forum for the City-based programme that is expected to lead to 
supported internships;  
- these are the main criteria for support
[...]
 Conference at 
Schroders, and InterClimate Conference (Mock COP)  

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions.  
 
 

Page 14



 

 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board heard an update on the research and parental engagement work of 
the Education Strategy Unit and noted the following three points:  
 
- Parental engagement (initiated in 2022): a range of events have taken place 
including round table events and reports have been published  
- SEND: Three Education Professors are engaged on their SEND-first 
approach, the outcomes are expected to be of interest at central Government 
level as part of a curriculum review among other things 
- Music education research: working with the Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama, a researcher has been appointed 
 
The Board heard that the findings are expected to be reported by Autumn 2025.   
 
The Board also heard an update on the project Bloomberg Finance 
Fundamentals that supports the development of fundamental financial skills, 
and heard that 20 students from the City’s family of schools have signed up, 
and that the feedback is positive.  
 
The Board thanked the Business Administration & Events Apprentice Georgie 
Stewart-Smith for her valuable contributions to the work of the Board at her final 
meeting.   
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



EDUCATION BOARD 
Summary of actions - updated January 2025 

 
 

Item  
 

Title Action  
(Responsible Offic
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Professor Emma Wainwright 

Department of Education  

Emma.Wainwright@brunel.ac.uk 

 

Professor Kate Hoskins 

Department of Education  

Kate.Hoskins@brunel.ac.uk 

 

 

Page 52



  

 
 

 

Committee(s): 
Education Board – For Information 

Dated: 
10/06/2025 

Subject: Revenue Outturn 2024/25 Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

3,7,8 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

Report of: Director of Community & Children’s Services 
and the Chamberlain 

For Information 

Report author: Beatrix Jako, Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report compares the 2024/25 revenue outturn for the Education Board with the 
final agreed budget for the year. Total net local risk expenditure during the year was 
£897,000k which is an overspend of £3,000 when compared to the Final agreed 
budget of £894,000. This is summarised in the table below. 

 
 

Summary Comparison of 2024/25 Revenue Outturn with Final 
Agreed Budget – Education Board 

 Final Agreed 
Budget 

£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

£000 

Variations 
(Increase)/ 
Reduction 

£000 

Local Risk  
Central Risk 
Recharges 

(894) 
(2,226) 

(50) 

(897) 
(2,226) 

 (50) 

(3) 
- 

           - 

Overall Totals (3,170) (3,173) (3) 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2024/25 is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



  

Main Report 

 

Revenue Outturn for 2024/25 
 

1. Actual net expenditure for your Committee's services during 2024/25 totalled 
£3.173m. A summary comparison with the final agreed budget for the year of 
£3.170m is tabulated below. In the tables, figures in brackets indicate 
expenditure or adverse variances. 

 
 

 Comparison of 2024/25 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 Original 
Budget 

£000 

Final 
Agreed 
Budget 

 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

 
 

£0
[...]
mbers are asked to note this revenue outturn report for 2024/25. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 55



   

 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Reconciliation of Original Local Risk Budget 2024/25 to the Final 
Agreed Local Risk Budget 2024/25. 

 
 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Judith Finlay 
 

Chamberlain & CFO Executive Director of 
                                                                                      Community & Children’s Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact officers: 
 

Chamberlain’s: Mark Jarvis, Head of Finance  
E: mark.jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Chamberlains: Beatrix Jako, Finance Business 
Partner 
E: Beatrix.Jako@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 56

mailto:mark.jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Beatrix.Jako@cityoflondon.gov.uk


   

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Appendix A 
 

 
 £’000 
  

Original Local Risk Budget 2024/25 (863) 

July 2024 pay award (1) 

Centrally funded apprentices (30) 

Final Agreed Local Risk Budget 2024/25 (894) 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Education Boad 
 

21/05/2025 
 

Subject:  
The City Educational Trust Fund (Charity No. 290840) 
Grant Management Update 

Public report: 
 
For Information 
 

This proposal: 
· Delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 
 

Diverse Engaged 
Communities 
 
Providing Excellent 
Services 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
 

Simon Latham, Acting 
Managing Director of 
City Bridge Foundation 

Report authors: 
 

Veronica Pearce, 
Central Funding and 
Charity Management 
Team 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation is the sole corporate trustee of the following Charity 
which operates, in summary, to further education for the public benefit: the City 
Educational Trust Fund (“CETF”) (Charity No. 290840). 
 
At the Education Board in April 2024 Members agreed to award a £3,649,998 grant 
to A New Direction (Charity No. 1126216) to deliver Primary Arts – a cultural arts 
programme within London’s primary schools, to enhance the education and teaching 
in and of the cultural arts for the public benefit, spanning 48 months. This follows on 
from a 14-month pilot to develop this programme. 
 
This paper provides a quarterly update of the work undertaken by A New Direction. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked, acting collectively for the City of London Corporation as Trustee 
of the City Educational Trust Fund (“CETF”) (290840) and being satisfied that it is in 
the best interests of the charity to: 

1. Note the quarterly update report for the full-length Primary Arts programme 
funded by the CETF. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The City of London Corporation acting by the Common Council is the sole 

corporate trustee of this charity (“the Trustee”) and the Trustee has, in 
considering options for the charity’s good administration, resolved to develop 
proposals with a view to spending out the charity’s funds strategically and 
impactfully, and to close the charity. In implementing the decision to take a 
strategic funding approach in spending out the charity’s funds the Trustee 
resolved to fund ‘Primary Arts’ – a project focussed on primary schools in 
Greater London which delivers against the Charity’s objects: research, study 
and teaching in the cultural arts. This report provides an update of the work 
delivered in the last quarter of Primary Arts.  

2. The Central Funding and Charity Management Team (CFCMT) has been 
managing the CETF since October 2016 under the oversight of this Board. 
During that time the CFCMT has endeavoured to deliver an open access grant 
programme for the CEFT which looked to further its charitable educational 
purposes under the charity’s second object (see paragraph 4 below). In July 
2019, the C
[...]
sary plans to arrange for those funds to be 
allocated, and a decision under urgency procedures was made in line with Standing Order 
40a to approve the authority to agree them.   

 
City Premium Grant: 

1. The City Premium Grant (CPG): an annual grant that provides financial support to 
the City of London Family of Schools towards the delivery of programmes and 
activities that support the aims of the Education Strategy 2024-29 and that provide 
additionality; 

2. All Round 1 projects were processed and reviewed with the input of an independent 
third-party assessor to ensure neutrality. The Education Strategy Unit (ESU) 
proposes that funds for projects marked as successful be transferred to the 
relevant schools as soon as possible to maximise the project preparation time 
available. Cultural and Creative Learning: 

3. This is the third year of the City’s Cultural and Creative Learning (CCL) funding 
model that involves the City’s 29 approved Cultural Partners [approved by the 
Education Board in February 2024). Those cultural partners were invited to bid for 
up to £20,000 each towards projects targeted at enrichment and additionality in the 
cultural and creative learning sectors, for the benefit of children and young people 
living in London. The total pot available is £190,000.  

4. The panel of four officers, including a representative external to the Education 
Strategy Unit (ESU) from the Grants Unit, recommended that 11 out of 17 of the 
applications should be awarded funding from the CCL budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 201

Agenda Item 14



DECISIONS: 

The following three requests were approved:  

• City Premium Grant: To delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with 

the Chair of the Education Board and the Strategic Director of Education and Skills 

to distribute Round 1 awards from the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils 

Grant, the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant, and the City Premium Grant: 

Responsive Grant to the schools;  

• Cultural and Creative Learning: To delegate authority to the Town Clerk in 

consultation with the Chair of the Education Board and the Strategic Director of 

Education and Skills to distribute the CCL funds to the relevant cultural partners 

noting that the panel recommends that 11 out of 17 of the applications be awarded 

funding from the CCL budget; and 

• To confirm that these grants will be made available in the usual way. 

 
Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 202



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 235

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 247

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 255

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court
	6 Public Minutes
	7 Actions
	8 Parental Engagement Toolkits Report
	Parental engagement Burnel Report_Appendix One

	9 Revenue Outturn 2024/25
	Appendix A 2024-25 OUTTURN EB

	10 The City Educational Trust Fund (Charity No. 290840) Grant Management Update
	Appendix 1 - Primary Arts - Quarterly Report to CETF (April 2025)
	Appendix 2 - Sessions Taken Place
	Appendix 3 - Primary Arts Y1 ToC
	Appendix 4 - CELP Evaluation Framework 2425
	Appendix 5 - In-Schools Touring Evaluation Framework 2425

	11 Education Strategy 2024-29 Events Update
	Appendix 1 - Education Strategy Unit Calendar 2024-25

	12 Virtual School Headteacher Report
	Appendix 1 SDP CofL 2024-2025 April

	13 London Careers Festival 2025 Evaluation and Recommendations
	London Careers Festival 2025 Evaluation Report final

	14 Report of Action Taken - CPG and CCL funding
	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Adult Skills Education and Apprenticeship – Tailored Learning changes in course priorities
	20 International Developments at City of London School for Girls and City of London School: Progress and Strategic Insights
	21 City of London Academy Trust Growth - Reconsideration of Existing Strategy
	Appendix1GrowthStrategyFinancials

	22 Finance Update - 1. The City Educational Trust Fund (CETF) (290840) & 2. City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (CEC) (312836)
	23 Summary of City Education Spend
	24 City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (Charity No. 312836) Management Update
	25 Revie

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 10 June 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 10 June 2025 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Deputy Anne Corbett 
 

Deputy Caroline Haines 
Tim McNally 
Adeleke 
Hindle 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Kevin Colville - Comptroller and City Solicitors 

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London Freemen's 
School 

Mark Emmerson - City of London Academies Trust 

Vasima Patel - Community and Children's Services Department 

Melanie Peel - City of London Schools 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Floyd Steadman. 
 
Also present: 
 
Diana Nathan CoLAT 
Rebecca Branch AND 
Veronica Pearce CoLC  
Doreen Channa 
Charlie Binns GSMD 
Julia Megone 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Board received the Order of the Court of the meeting of the Court of 
Common Council on 25 April 2025.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
A single expression of interest having been received, Naresh Sonpar was duly 
elected Chair of the Board for the ensuing municipal year.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
A single expression of interest having been received, Timoth McNally was duly 
elected Deputy Chair for the ensuing municipal year.  
 

6. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 21 January 2025 be approved 
as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

7. ACTIONS  
The Board received the report of the Clerk. 
 

8. PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT TOOLKITS REPORT  
The Board received the report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services and the Strategic Education and Skills Director updating 
Members on the initial pilot evaluation of the Parental Engagement Toolkits 
implemented across schools within the City of London Academies Trust. 
 
In response to a question on the cost of the research, the meeting noted that 
the cost was less than £10K.  
 

9. REVENUE OUTTURN 2024/25  
The Board received the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain setting out the 2024/25 revenue outturn for the 
Education Board with the final agreed budget for the year, noting in particular 
that total net local risk expenditure during the year was £897,000k - an 
overspend of £3,000 when compared to the Final agreed budget of £894,000.  
 

10. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (CHARITY NO. 290840) GRANT 
MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Acting Managing Director of City Bridge 
Foundation, noting that the City of London Corporation is the sole corporate 
trustee of the following Charity which operates, in summary, to further 
education for the public benefit: the City Educational Trust Fund (“CETF”) 
(Charity No. 290840). 
 
Members noted that at the Education Board in April 2024 Members agreed to 
award a £3,649,998 grant to A New Direction (Charity No. 1126216) to deliver 
Primary Arts – a cultural arts programme within London’s primary schools, to 



enhance the education and teaching in and of the cultural arts for the public 
benefit, spanning 48 months.  
 
Acting collectively for the City of London Corporation as Trustee of the City 
Education Fund (290840), the Board noted the quarterly update of the work 
undertaken by A New Direction, agreeing that the report is in the best interests 
of the charity.  
 
Noting the discrepancy between registered and participating schools, a 
Member asked what methods are in place to encourage registered schools to 
participate in the programme. The meeting heard that any discrepancy was due 
to issues around the capacity to deliver in line with demand, and in some cases 
due to registration timings that did not align with delivery options, and that 
registered schools are supported in their placements and options.  
 
A Member asked for more information on registered schools that had 
subsequently not participated, alongside figures for over-subscribed sessions 
(see action point).   
 
  
 

11. EDUCATION STRATEGY 2024-29 EVENTS UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Strategic Education and Skills Director updating 
Members with a summary of recent activities that the Education Strategy Unit 
has provided to the Family of Schools since the last meeting (January 2025), 
noting also the upcoming activities for the remainder of the academic year.  
 
Members were reminded that they are welcome to attend any schools events.  
 

12. VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER REPORT  
The Board received the report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services providing Members with information about the role of The 
City of London Virtual School. Members noted the School Development Plan.  
 
A Member asked for more granular information on users of the virtual school 
including age, location and numbers of NEETs. The meeting noted that the 
information is contained in the annual report provided to Members, and that the 
information will be circulated to Members.  
 
Members commented on apparent miscommunication between the virtual 
school and CoLAT in respect of excluded students, and asked for more 
information on the liaison role of the CoL virtual school with the borough virtual 
schools. The meeting heard that the CoL virtual head liaises with pan-London 
virtual headteachers on a monthly basis, that communication gaps of that 
nature will be raised at the next such meeting, and that additional staff training 
has been offered to CoLAT schools on trauma-informed practices and support, 
with delivery expected to take place from September 2025.  
 



A Member commented that targeted support should be offered to affected 
CoLAT schools where appropriate that would include an early alert system. The 
meeting heard that affected City resident students are supported. 
 
Members commented on the benefits of tracking students that had been 
involved in the virtual school and asked whether information on destinations of 
young people after the age of 25 was available, including those who had an 
EHCP that went on to University.  
 
  
 

13. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL 2025 EVALUATION AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Board noted the report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Strategic Education and Skills Director updating 
Members on the outcomes of the London Careers Festival (LCF) 2025 which 
engaged primary and secondary school pupils, sixth form and college students, 
including those with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND), all from 
across London and adjacent counties. The Board noted the LCK 2025 
evaluation report, and the recommendations for LCF 2026 onwards.    
 
Members asked for more information about the question ‘Do you feel you could 
work in central London’, and the meeting heard that the term ‘central London’ 
was chosen rather than ‘Square Mile’ for the sake of clarity, and that most 
respondents who were resident in boroughs bordering the Square Mile had 
responded that they did not feel they could work in central London. Members 
commented that it was not clear what was meant by the term ‘central London’. 
The meeting noted that social mobility initiatives under way work with City and 
London-based employers, government and schools to address the perception 
of central London careers and improve confidence and connections, including 
among students from varying socio-economic backgrounds, noting also that 
there is scope for the LCF to further enhance those opportunities working more 
with organisations such as Young Professionals YP-UK and Pathways.   
 
Members noted the City financial service firms that run online careers-
orientated platforms, commenting that there is merit in ensuring that those and 
other work placement initiatives are communicated to schools.   
 

14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - CPG AND CCL FUNDING  
The Board noted the report of the Clerk that set out these three decisions 
approved via the Delegated Authority procedure in line with Standing Order 
40A: 
 

• City Premium Grant: To delegate authority to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chair of the Education Board and the Strategic 
Director of Education and Skills to distribute Round 1 awards from the 
City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils Grant, the City Premium 
Grant: Partnerships Grant, and the City Premium Grant: Responsive 
Grant to the schools;  



• Cultural and Creative Learning: To delegate authority to the Town Clerk 
in consultation with the Chair of the Education Board and the Strategic 
Director of Education and Skills to distribute the CCL funds to the 
relevant cultural partners noting that the panel recommends that 11 out 
of 17 of the applications be awarded funding from the CCL budget; and 

• To confirm that these grants will be made available in the usual way. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 21 January 2025 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

19. ADULT SKILLS EDUCATION AND APPRENTICESHIP – TAILORED 
LEARNING CHANGES IN COURSE PRIORITIES  
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services and the Strategic Director, Education and Skills.  
 

20. INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS AT CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS AND CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL: PROGRESS AND STRATEGIC 
INSIGHTS  
The Board received the report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services  
 

21. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY TRUST GROWTH - RECONSIDERATION OF 
EXISTING STRATEGY  
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

22. FINANCE UPDATE - 1. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (CETF) 
(290840) & 2. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION 
CHARITY (CEC) (312836)  
The Board reviewed the report of the CBF & Charities Interim Finance Director  
 

23. SUMMARY OF CITY EDUCATION SPEND  
The Board received the report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services  
 

24. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 
(CHARITY NO. 312836) MANAGEMENT UPDATE  



The Board considered the report of the Acting Managing Director of City Bridge 
Foundation. 
 

25. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 
FOR SCHOLARSHIPS  
The Board considered the report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music & 
Drama. 
 
 
 

26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
One item was raised. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


